•   FX hedge: realised and unrealised gains (if positive) or losses (if negative) in the Group’s foreign
exchange hedging instruments.

•   Expenses: the paid or accrued expenses in relation to portfolio management, custodial services,
valuation, bookkeeping, company secretarial, UK AIFMD compliance and other operating costs of
the Group.

•   Dividends: these are recorded by the Company on the date on which its shares trade ex-dividend.

Monthly movements in the NAV are derived from unaudited management accounts.

(1)   Non cash cost of marking the acquired position to the “bid” side of the price. Assumed to be 0.5% for bonds and 1.0% for loans.

7.   Selected estimated portfolio sensitivities

The table below shows the estimated approximate effect on NAV of changes in interest rates and currencies
as at 28 August 2015:

   Estimated approximate
Change   effect on NAV

Rates(1) rise 0.5%   –1.2%
Rates(1) fall 0.5%   +1.3%
€ up/down 5%(2)   +/-0.8%
US$ up/down 5%(2)   +/-1.6%
US$ up 5% and € down 5%(2)   –0.8%

1   Simultaneous increase across yield curve in all currencies.

2   This is the net of estimated effect of hedges against GBP.

Annex 15

20.4.3

96

8.   Summary of acquired assets

As at 30 September 2015, being the latest practical date prior to publication of this Prospectus, the Company
had acquired the following assets (excluding any unsettled assets):

Biffa Term Loan A

Biffa is the second largest waste management company in the UK by sales, operating a diversified business
model across commercial waste, municipal waste collection including PFI contracts, landfill and renewable